

PASUKHAS GROUP BERHAD (686389-A)
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FIRST (1ST) QUARTER ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD
	31 Mar 2015 RM'000	31 Mar 2014 RM'000	31 Mar 2015 RM'000	31 Mar 2014 RM'000
Revenue	16,035	10,147	16,035	10,147
Contract Expenses	(14,125)	(9,483)	(14,125)	(9,483)
Gross Profit	1,910	664	1,910	664
Other Operating Income	134	119	134	119
	2,044	783	2,044	783
Administrative Expenses	(1,700)	(1,628)	(1,700)	(1,628)
Other Expenses	(62)	(59)	(62)	(59)
Finance Costs	(111)	(89)	(111)	(89)
Share of Result from Associates (Net)	120	-	120	-
Profit / (Loss) Before Taxation	291	(993)	291	(993)
Income Tax Expenses	-	-	-	-
Profit / (Loss) After Taxation	291	(993)	291	(993)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/ (Expenses) For The Financial Year	291	(993)	291	(993)
Profit / (Loss) After Taxation Attributable To :-				
Owners of the Company	291	(993)	291	(993)
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-
	291	(993)	291	(993)
Total Comprehensive Income/ (Expenses) Attributable To :-				
Owner of the Company	291	(993)	291	(993)
Non-Controlling Interests	-	-	-	-
	291	(993)	291	(993)
Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	295,001	295,001	295,001	295,001
Earnings/ (Loss) per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company (sen)	0.10	(0.34)	0.10	(0.34)

Notes:-

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Pasukhas Group Berhad and its subsidiaries ("Group") for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial statements.

PASUKHAS GROUP BERHAD (686389-A)
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FOR THE FIRST (1ST) QUARTER ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

	UNAUDITED AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER 31 Mar 2015 RM'000	AUDITED AS AT 31 Dec 2014 RM'000
ASSETS		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Investment in associate	459	338
Plant and equipment	6,419	6,396
Deferred tax assets	1,184	1,184
Other investments	104	104
	<u>8,166</u>	<u>8,022</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories	1,800	1,652
Amount owing by contract customers	3,214	5,732
Trade receivables	28,520	22,774
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	1,254	1,645
Amount owing by joint ventures	-	-
Amount owing by associates	686	686
Amount owing by related parties	45	49
Tax refundable	363	1,125
Short-term investment	1,172	1,162
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	10,778	10,434
Cash and bank balances	5,028	2,271
	<u>52,860</u>	<u>47,530</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>61,026</u>	<u>55,552</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Share capital	29,500	29,500
Merger deficit	(10,500)	(10,500)
Fair value reserve	17	17
Share premium	933	933
Retained profits	9,844	9,553
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>29,794</u>	<u>29,503</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Hire purchase payables	54	139
Deferred income	-	-
	<u>54</u>	<u>139</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Trade payables	17,843	15,616
Other payables and accruals	1,697	1,678
Amount owing to joint venture partner	-	-
Amount owing to associates	-	706
Amount owing to related parties	-	-
Provision for Costs	1,202	-
Short-term borrowings	10,436	7,910
Deferred income	-	-
	<u>31,178</u>	<u>25,910</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>31,232</u>	<u>26,049</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>61,026</u>	<u>55,552</u>
Net assets per share (RM)	<u>0.10</u>	<u>0.10</u>

Notes:-

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial statements.

PASUKHAS GROUP BERHAD (686389-A)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE FIRST (1ST) QUARTER ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

	<----- Share Capital RM'000	Non-Distributable Fair Value Reserve RM'000	Merger Deficit RM'000	-----> Share Premium RM'000	Distributable Retained Profits RM'000	Shareholders' Funds RM'000	Non- Controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
<u>Current year to date ended 31 March 2015</u>								
Balance at 1 January 2015 (Audited)	29,500	17	(10,500)	933	9,553	29,503	-	29,503
Profit/ (Loss) after taxation/Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	-	291	291	-	291
Balance at 31 March 2015 (Unaudited)	29,500	17	(10,500)	933	9,844	29,794	-	29,794
<u>Preceding year to date ended 31 December 2014</u>								
Balance at 1 January 2014 (Audited)	29,500	17	(10,500)	933	13,847	33,797	-	33,797
Profit/ (Loss) after taxation/Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	-	(4,294)	(4,294)	-	(4,294)
Contributions by and distributions to owners of the Company: - Issuance of share pursuant to public issue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Listing Expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2014 (Audited)	29,500	17	(10,500)	933	9,553	29,503	-	29,503

Notes:-

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial statements.

PASUKHAS GROUP BERHAD (686389-A)
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FIRST (1ST) QUARTER ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

	UNAUDITED CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31 Mar 2015 RM'000	AUDITED PRECEDING YEAR AS AT 31 Dec 2014 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM/(FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss) / Profit before taxation	291	(5,026)
Adjustments for:-		
Allowance for impairment loss on trade receivables	-	374
(Accretion)/Amortisation of non-current trade payables	-	17
(Accretion)/Amortisation of non-current trade receivables	-	(55)
Depreciation of plant and equipment	62	1,352
Loss / (Gain) on foreign exchange - unrealised	(20)	(25)
Interest expense	111	325
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment	(21)	(19)
Impairment loss on plant and equipment	-	551
Interest income	(84)	(442)
Share of result in associates	(120)	3
Writeback of allowance for impairment losses on trade receivables	-	(3)
Operating profit before working capital changes	219	(2,948)
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories	(148)	84
(Increase) / Decrease in amount owing by contract customers	2,519	(3,924)
(Increase) / Decrease in trade and other receivables	(5,356)	(6,154)
Increase / (Decrease) in trade and other payables	3,448	5,862
Increase / (Decrease) in deferred income	-	(2,445)
Net Increase / (Decrease) in amount owing to associates	-	706
Net (Increase) / Decrease in amount owing by related parties	4	57
Net Increase / (Decrease) in amount owing to related parties	-	(40)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	686	(8,781)
Interest paid	(111)	(325)
Income tax refunds / (paid)	762	(209)
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	1,337	(9,315)
CASH FLOWS FROM/(FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Interest received	84	442
Purchase of plant and equipment	(244)	(121)
Advance to associates	(706)	(372)
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment	180	-
NET CASH FOR INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(686)	(51)
CASH FLOWS FROM/(FOR) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net drawdown in bankers' acceptances	-	(1,229)
Net drawdown in revolving credits	2,592	3,000
Repayment of hire purchase obligations	(151)	(87)
NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	2,441	1,684
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	3,092	(7,682)
FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE ADJUSTMENT	20	25
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	13,866	21,523
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	16,978	13,866

Notes:-

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134 : INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 : Interim Financial Reporting in Malaysia and Appendix 9B of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") ("Listing Requirements").

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2014. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant for an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2014.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2014.

The Group adopted the following Standards, Amendments and IC Interpretations :-

MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 127 (2011): Investment Entities

MFRS 132: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

MFRS 136: Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-financial Assets

MFRS 139: Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting IC Interpretation 21 Levies

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Group has not applied in advance the following accounting standards and interpretations (including the consequential amendments) that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") but are not yet effective for the current financial period.

MFRS and IC Interpretations (Including The Consequential Amendments)	Effective Date
MFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in July 2014)	1 January 2018
MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2017
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 (2011): Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 11: Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 128 (2011): Investment Entities – Applying the Consolidation Exception	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements – Disclosure Initiative	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 138: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141: Agriculture – Bearer Plants	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 119: Defined Benefit Plans – Employee Contributions	1 July 2014
Amendments to MFRS 127 (2011): Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements	1 January 2016
Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2010 – 2012 Cycle	1 July 2014
Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2011 – 2013 Cycle	1 July 2014
Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2012 – 2014 Cycle	1 January 2016

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A3. Auditor's Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

There were no audit qualification to the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2014.

A4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group were not significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the current financial quarter and financial year-to-date under review.

A6. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect on the current financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

A7. Changes in Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations or repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury share and resale of treasury shares for the current financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

A8. Dividend

There were no dividends declared or paid during the financial year to date under review.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A9. Segmental Information

The segmental revenue and results for the financial year-to-date under review are as follows:-

Revenue by operating segments

	M&E Engineering Services	Manufacturing of LV switchboards	Civil Engineering and Construction Services	Trading of Equipment	Group
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue					
External revenue	6,537	-	9,258	240	16,035
Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-
Total segment revenue	6,537	-	9,258	240	16,035
Segment result	1,428	-	438	44	1,910
Other operating income					134
Administrative expenses					(1,700)
Other expenses					(62)
Finance costs					(111)
Share of Result from Associates (Net)					120
Tax expense					-
Profit after taxation					291

All 4 main business segments are held by Pasukhas Sdn Bhd, thus the Group's contract expenses, operating expenses, income taxes, assets and liabilities are managed on a group basis and are not allocated to operating segments.

Revenue by geographical markets

	Current Year To Date 31 Mar 2015	
	RM'000	%
Malaysia	16,035	100
	16,035	100

A10. Valuation of plant and equipment

There was no valuation of plant and equipment in the current financial quarter under review.

A11. Subsequent Material Events

There are no material events subsequent to the financial quarter ended 31 March 2015 that have not been reflected in this interim financial statements.

A12. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter under review.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A13. Contingent Assets or Liabilities

Save as disclosed below, there were no contingent assets or contingent liabilities since the last audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 :-

	Current Quarter Ended 31 Mar 2015 RM'000	Preceding Financial Year Ended 31 Dec 2014 RM'000
Contingent Liability		
- Bank guarantee issued	5,878	8,940

A14. Capital commitments

The Group does not have any material capital commitments in respect of plant and equipment as at the end of the current financial quarter under review.

A15. Capital expenditure

There were no major additions and disposals of the plant and equipment during the current financial quarter under review.

A16. Related Party Transactions

Save as disclosed below, there were no related party transactions for the current financial quarter under review and financial year-to-date:-

	Current Quarter Ended 31 Mar 2015 RM'000	Cumulative Year-To-Date 31 Mar 2015 RM'000
Nature of transaction		
Rental of premises	161	161

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES**B1. Review of performance**

The Group recorded a revenue of RM16.035 million for the current financial quarter under review as compared to RM10.147 million in the preceding corresponding quarter representing an increase in revenue of RM5.888 million or 58.03%. The increase in revenue was mainly due to increase in activities on current ongoing projects for local M&E Engineering services and Civil Engineering and Construction services projects which translates in higher revenue. The Group's revenue was derived only from Malaysia.

The Group recorded a gross profit before tax position of RM1.910 million as compared to a gross profit before tax position of RM0.664 million in the corresponding quarter of the preceding year due to higher margin derived from a current ongoing project especially in M&E Engineering services.

The M&E Engineering services provided the largest contribution to the Group's gross profit at RM1.428 million or 74.76% with a revenue of RM6.537 million or 40.77%. The remaining revenue and gross profit are contributed from the Civil Engineering and Construction services and Trading of Equipment business segments.

Furthermore, the Group had recorded a positive cash flow from operating activities amounting to RM0.686 million and a positive net cash flow from operating activities of RM1.337 million after adjusting for interest and income tax paid. The positive cash flow are mainly attributed to the profit after adjustment, a decrease in amount owing by contract customers, increase in trade and other receivables as well as trade and other payables.

B2. Comparison with preceding quarter's results

	Current Quarter 31 Mar 2015 RM'000	Preceding Quarter 31 Mar 2014 RM'000	Variance RM'000
Revenue	16,035	10,147	5,888
(Loss) / Profit before tax	291	(993)	1,284

Revenue of the Group increased by 58.03% to RM16.035 million for the current financial quarter as compared to immediate preceding financial quarter mainly due to higher progress in the M&E Engineering services and Civil Engineering and Construction services business segment. The Group reported a profits before tax of RM0.291 million for the current financial quarter as compared to a loss before taxation position of RM0.933 million in the immediate preceding quarter mainly due to higher revenue and improved margin.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B3. Prospects

The main revenue driver of the Group for the current year to date is from M&E Engineering, Civil Engineering and Construction services work.

Despite the above, the Group has been aggressively seeking new projects by selectively participating in tenders for sizeable contracts with reasonable margins to increase the order book as well as seeking new business avenues or joint venture partners.

Moving forward, the Group is expected to continue aggressively expanding its Civil Engineering and Construction services business segments beside M&E Engineering services segment in the financial year ending 31 December 2015. The Civil Engineering and Construction services business segments shall serve to bring the Group towards achieving its future business plans and expansion targets, as well as create synergies through additional value-added services to its customers.

The Management will continue to emphasize on improving the Group's profit margin through productivity enhancement, market efforts and undertaking selective projects.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors anticipates the results for the financial year ending 31 December 2015 continue to be challenging while attention is continuously given to improving competitiveness, profitability and cost efficiencies.

B4. Taxation

	Current Quarter Ended 31 Mar 2015 RM'000	Cumulative Year-To-Date 31 Mar 2015 RM'000
<u>Current tax expenses:</u>		
- for the financial year	-	-
- over/(under)provision in the previous financial year	-	-
<u>Deferred tax expense:</u>		
- for the financial year	-	-
- over/(under)provision in the previous financial year	-	-
Current Tax for the current financial period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The statutory tax rate for the current financial year is 25%.

B5. Profit forecast and profit guarantee

The Group has not issued any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current financial quarter under review.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B6. Status of Corporate Proposal

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of issuance of this interim report.

B7. Group borrowings and debt securities

The total borrowings of the Group as at 31 March 2015 are as follows :-

<u>Secured</u>	Short Term RM'000	Long Term RM'000
Hire purchase payables	10	54
Bankers' acceptances (90 days to 150 days)	6,271	-
Revolving credits	3,000	-
Letter of Credit	1,155	-
	10,436	54

All borrowings of the Group are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

B8. Material litigation

There was no material litigations involving the Group since the date of the last annual statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2014 up to the date of this interim report.

B9. Dividends

There were no dividends declared or paid during the financial year-to-date under review.

B10. Earnings/ (Loss) per Share

Basic earnings/ (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of shares in issue for the financial period.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Quarter Ended 31 Mar 2015	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended 31 Mar 2014	Current Year To Date 31 Mar 2015	Preceding Year Corresponding Period To Date 31 Mar 2014
Profit/ (Loss) attributable to the equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	291	(993)	291	(993)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	295,001	295,001	295,001	295,001
Basic earnings/ (loss) per share (sen)	0.10	(0.34)	0.10	(0.34)

Note :

Diluted earnings per share is not disclosed herein as it is not applicable to the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B11. Realised and Unrealised Profits

The breakdown of the retained profits of the Group into realised and unrealised profits/(losses) for the current quarter and the preceding financial year are as follows:-

	Current Quarter Ended 31 Mar 2015 RM'000	Preceding Financial Year Ended 31 Dec 2014 RM'000
Total retained profits of the Group :-		
- Realised	8,640	13,317
- Unrealised	1,204	530
	<u>9,844</u>	<u>13,847</u>
Less : Consolidation adjustments	-	-
Total Group retained profits as per consolidated accounts	<u>9,844</u>	<u>13,847</u>

B12. Profit/ (Loss) for the Period

Profit/ (Loss) before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting) :-

	Current Quarter Ended 31 Mar 2015 RM'000	Current Year Ended 31 Mar 2015 RM'000
(a) Interest income	(84)	(84)
(b) Other income	(9)	(9)
(c) Interest expense	111	111
(d) Depreciation and amortisation	62	62
(e) Foreign exchange (gain)/ loss (net) :		
(i) Unrealised Gain on Foreign Exchange	(20)	(20)
(ii) Unrealised Loss on Foreign Exchange	-	-

Other disclosure items pursuant to Note 16 of Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements are not applicable.

B13. Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 25 May 2015.

By Order of the Board of Directors

TENG AH KIONG
MANAGING DIRECTOR

25 May 2015